INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC HALIBUT COMMISSION





2320 W. COMMODORE WAY, SUITE 300, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, 98199-1287

3 June 2019

IPHC NEWS RELEASE 2019-011

RECREATIONAL FISHERY OPENINGS IN IPHC REGULATORY AREA 2A: COLUMBIA RIVER SUBAREA

Opened: Columbia River (<u>WDFW Marine Area 1, ODFW Columbia River Subarea</u>) all-depth and nearshore Pacific halibut recreational fishery. The quota for the Columbia River Subarea all-depth Pacific halibut fishery had been reached following the opener on 26 May 2019. However, there is enough Pacific halibut quota remaining in the Pacific halibut recreational fisheries in other subareas to allow for more fishing opportunities, and the Columbia River Subarea all-depth fishery will benefit with one more day of Pacific halibut fishing, on 20 June 2019. Additionally, the Columbia River Subarea nearshore fishery will be open seven days per week beginning Thursday, 6 June 2019, until the quota is caught, or 30 September, whichever comes first. Please note that when the all-depth fishery is open on 20 June 2019, all-depth regulations apply throughout the Columbia River Subarea regardless of what depth is fished.

For more information on these updates please refer to:

Washington: Department of Fish and Wildlife website: https://wdfw.wa.gov/fishing/regulations/halibut/columbia-river

Oregon: Department of Fish and Wildlife website: https://www.dfw.state.or.us/MRP/finfish/halibut/management.asp

Updates on Pacific halibut fishing opportunities are available at the NOAA Fisheries hotline (1-800-662-9825)

Due to the short notice nature of this notification, it is posted to our website only, and no paper copy has been mailed out.

ONGOING SUBSCRIPTION TO IPHC NEWS RELEASES

Dear Reader: The IPHC is moving towards fully electronic information distribution. As such, if you would like to continue to receive IPHC news in the future, please click the following link to subscribe to electronic communications: <u>https://iphc.int/form/news-letter</u>. Hard copies of news releases and other bulletins will cease on 15 August 2019.

- END -

David T. Wilson, Ph.D. Executive Director, IPHC Phone: (206) 634-1838 Fax: (206) 632-2983 Web: www.iphc.int